

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18265-18266/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 02/05/2013 in APO No.65/2013, APO No.105/2013 in CP No.233/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

DUNLOP INDIA LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S E.V.MATHAI AND SONS & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 12/06/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr.Adv.

Mr. C. Mukund, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Jain, Adv.

Ms. Ekta Bhasin, Adv.

Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shekhar Naphde, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Ritin Rai, Adv.

Ms. Sonia Dube, Adv.

M/S. Legal Options

Mr. U. Banerjee, Adv.

M/s. Temple Law Firm

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Issue notice.

Respondents who have appeared before this Court, on caveat, and heard partly shall be exempted from service of notice. Notice be issued to unserved respondents.

Counter affidavit, in the meantime, may be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

In the meantime judgment and order of the High Court shall remain stayed but the petitioner company shall not create any third party rights or dispose of any property which is in the name of the company. The Special Officer shall continue to prepare the inventory of the assets and will remain in possession of the same.

Post it for final disposal on 30.7.2013.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(S.S.R. KRISHNA)
COURT MASTER