

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 39-40/2015 IN PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C)  
NO(S). 18265-18266/2013  
(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 02/05/2013  
IN APO NO. 65/2013 AND APO NO. 105/2013 IN CP NO. 233/2008 PASSED  
BY THE HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

DUNLOP INDIA LTD

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

M/S E.V.MATHAI AND SONS & ANR.  
(FOR VACATION OF STATUS QUO AND OFFICE REPORT)

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 12/02/2016 These applications were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. H.P. Raval, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. C. Mukund, Adv.  
Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.  
  
Mr. Sanjoy Kumar Ghosh, Adv.  
Mr. Deba Prasad Mukherjee, Adv.  
  
Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Adv.  
Mr. Sujit Keshri, Adv.  
  
Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.  
  
Mr. O. P. Gaggar, Adv.

Mr. Soumitra G . Chaudhri, Adv.  
Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Animesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. P. Chidambaram, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.  
Mr. R.N. Karanjawala, Adv.  
Mr. Anand Shankar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Utsav Trivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Harish Trivedi, Adv.  
Mrs. Manik Karanjawala, Adv.  
For M/s. Karanjawala & Co., Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ritin Rai, Adv.  
Ms. Sonia Dube, Adv.  
Ms. Kanchan Yadav, Adv.  
For M/s Legal Options, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. NOS. 39-40/2015 IN SLP(C) NO.18265-18266/2013

The interim orders of this Court dated 8<sup>th</sup> May, 2015 and 14<sup>th</sup> July, 2015 passed in I.A. No.27-30 of 2015 in Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos. 18265-18266 of 2013 are vacated. The ICICI Bank is permitted to auction the properties in question subject to furnishing of a bank guarantee of Rs. 520 Crores (Rupees Five hundred and Twenty Crores) before this Court. In the event the auction fetches any amount in excess the ICICI Bank will be liable to furnish Bank Guarantee for such excess amount also.

I.A. Nos. 39-40/2015 are disposed of accordingly.

[VINOD LAKHINA]  
COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI]  
COURT MASTER