

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.18265-18266/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and/or order dated 02/05/2013 in APO Nos.65/2013 and 105/2013 in CP No. 233/2008 passed by the High Court Of Calcutta)

DUNLOP INDIA LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S E.V.MATHAI AND SONS & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for directions and impleadment and intervention and leave to place on record the subsequent developments and recalling the court's order and interim relief and office report) (For final disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9298/2013

(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and appln.(s) for seeking permission to raise additional grounds and appln. for intervention and impleadment and Interim Relief)

SLP(C) No. 10903/2013

(With appln.(s) for impleadment and intervention and permission to file additional documents and Interim Relief and Office Report)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 136/2015 In SLP(C) No. 9298/2013

Date : 28/03/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. C. Mukund, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kr. Jain, Adv.
Mr. S.M. Vivek Anandh, Adv.
Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

For Res.4 & 5 Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Adv.
Mr. Sujit Keshri, Adv.

	Mr. Naresh Kumar,Adv.
For intervenor- Central Bank	Mr. Aditya Gaggar,Adv. Mr. O. P. Gaggar,Adv.
For State of WB	Mr. Soumitra G.Chaudhuri,Adv. Mr. Parijat Sinha,Adv.
	Mr. Neeraj Shekhar,Adv. Mr. Santosh Mishra,Adv. Mr. P.R.Rajhans,Adv Mr. Ashutosh Thakur,Adv. Mr. Animesh Kumar,Adv.
In IA 45	Ms. Shahrukh Alan,Adv. Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai,Adv.
	Mr. P.Chidambaram,Sr.Adv. Mr. V.Giri,Sr.Adv. Mr. R.N.Karanjawala,Adv. Mr. Ruby Singh Ahuja,Adv. Mr. Anand Shankar Jha,Adv. Mr. Utsav Trivedi,Adv. Mr. Harsh Trivedi,Adv. For M/s. Karanjawala & Co.,Adv.
	Mr. Ritin Rai,Adv. Mr. Kancha G.Yadav,Adv. Mr. Anurag Singh,Adv. For M/s. Legal Options,Adv.
	Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.
	Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale,Adv.
	Mr. Anip Sachthey,Adv.
For intervenor- WSED Co.Ltd.	Mr. Dipak Bhattacharya,Adv. Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra,Adv.
For Official Liquidator	Mr. Sanjoy Kumar Ghosh,Adv. Mr. Rupali S.Ghosh,Adv. Mr. Deba Prasad Mukherjee,Adv.
	Mr. Satish Vig,Adv.
	M/s. Temple Law Firm,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.18265-18266/2013

We direct the petitioner-company to deposit a sum of Rs.25 crores (Rupees twenty five crores) with the High Court of Calcutta to show its bonafides on or before 30th June, 2016.

List these matters on 4th July, 2016.

SLP(Civil)Nos.9298 and 10903 of 2013 & CP(C)136/2015

List these matters on 4th July, 2016.

(Anita Malhotra)
Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Assistant Registrar