

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A.Nos. 45-46 & 47-48/2016 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).18265-18266/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02/05/2013
in APO No. 65/2013, APO No. 105/2013 in CP No. 233/2008 passed by
the High Court of Calcutta)

DUNLOP INDIA LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S E.V.MATHAI AND SONS & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for recalling the court's order, impleadment and
office report)

Date : 25/07/2016 These applications were called on
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. H.P. Rawal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. C. Mukund, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar, Jain, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Jain, Adv.
Mr. S.M. Vivek Anand, Adv.
Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shambo Nandy, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. Deba Prasad Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Adv.
Mr. Sujit Keshri, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. O. P. Gaggar, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Gaggar, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Jain, Adv.

Mr. Soumitra G. Chaudhuri, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Param Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Sharukh Alam, Adv.

Mr. A.K. Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Adv.

Mr. P. Chdambaram, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R.N. Karanjawala, Adv.

Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.

Mr. Anand Shankar Jha, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Gehrana, Adv.

Mr. Utsav Trivedi, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Trivedi, Adv.

Ms. Manik Karanjawala, Adv.

M/s. Karanjawala & Co.

Mr. Ritin Rai, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Malik, Adv.

M/s. Legal Options

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The order of the Court dated 28.03.2016 with regard to deposit of Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees twenty five crores) has not been complied with. Even though time was extended by two weeks on the previous date i.e. 04.07.2016, the said deposit has not been made.

As sufficient time has elapsed and deposit in terms of the Court's Order dated 28.03.2016 has not been made and further taking into account the facts and circumstances in which the order dated 28.03.2016 was rendered by this Court, we decline

to entertain these applications. Accordingly, I.A. Nos. 47-48 are dismissed.

List I.A. Nos. 45-46 of 2016 on 29th July, 2016.

In view of the default committed, we do not consider it necessary to hear the petitioner in the special leave petitions on merits any further. However, formal orders for closing the special leave petitions will be passed only after orders are rendered in I.A.Nos. 45-46 of 2016, which are fixed on 29th July, 2016.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Court Master

(Asha Soni)
Court Master